
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, SP10 
3AJ 
 
The public can listen to a live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 26 May 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 
 

5 - 55 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider the adoption of the Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Policy. 
 

 

8   Using the Community Infrastructure Levy towards a 
Strategic Regeneration Reserve 
 

56 - 63 

 Planning  
To consider that a Strategic Regeneration Reserve is 
established to assist with the delivery of the adopted 
masterplans for both Andover and Romsey using 
Community Infrastructure Levy funds. 
 

 

9   Independent Retailers Grant 
 

64 - 71 

 Planning  
To consider the Independent Retailers Grant. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021



 
 

10   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

72 - 90 

 Finance  
To consider the Annual Governance Statement for 
2020/21. 
 

 

11   Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough 
Council Liaison Group 
 

91 - 92 

 Corporate 
To appoint the membership of the Eastleigh Borough 
Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group.  
 

 

12   Partnership for South Hampshire 
 

93 - 94 

 Corporate 
To appoint the Planning Portfolio Holder to the Partnership 
for South Hampshire Committee. 
 

 

13   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

95 - 135 

 Corporate 
To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 
 

 

14   Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

136 - 137 

 Corporate 
To appoint the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Hearing Sub Committee. 
 

 

15   Member Champions 
 

138 - 144 

 Leader 
To consider the work undertaken by Member Champions 
during 2020/21 and to appoint Member Champions for the 
coming year. 
 

 

16   Corporate Action Plan 2019-23 
 

145 - 158 

 Leader 
To consider the Corporate Action Plan - Year 3 Update. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021



 

 Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy  

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder  
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy attached as Annex 1 to 
the report be adopted.  
 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Environmental Health and Head of Finance & Revenues, to utilise funds 
from the Better Care Fund where there are exceptional circumstances 
which sit outside of the policy, but where key objectives would be met 
(as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report).  
 

3. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Environmental Health and Head of Finance & Revenues, to make 
changes of a minor nature in response to updates in legislation, 
including delegated authority to calculate and charge fees associated 
with the policy.  
 

4. That income received from civil penalties and rent repayment orders is 
used to support further enforcement activity involving sub-standard 
private rented sector properties. 
 

5. That repayments received from grants and loans are used to support 
further grants and loans from within the Private Sector Housing Renewal 
policy. 
 

6. That the Park Homes Grant be added to the Grants paid from the 
existing allocated budget in the Capital Programme.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to consider the attached draft Private Sector 
Housing Renewal Policy with a view to its adoption. 

 Members are asked to consider the revisions made to the maximum level of 
grant funding to be made available in certain circumstances, and to the details of 
how the Better Care Fund can be utilised. 

 Members are asked to note the introduction of the Fit and Proper Person Test for 
owners/managers of mobile home sites, together with the need to introduce fees 
for the service by 1 July 2021, as set out in Section 9 of the attach
[...]

12.1 Well maintained properties that are suitably adapted for use by the occupant 
improves the health, safety and wellbeing of residents. 

13 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate 

13.1 The Private Sector Renewal Policy sets out the Council’s objective to improve 
the efficiency rating of the least energy efficient homes and thereby help 
tackle fuel poverty and climate change.  

14 Property Issues 

14.1 None 

15 Wards/Communities Affected 

15.1 All wards are potentially affected as the guidance contained in the Private 
Sector Housing Renewal Policy is applicable to all private sector housing in 
the borough.  

16 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

16.1 The attached Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy provides detailed 
guidance to all parties who own, manage, or live in private sector housing 
within Test Valley. This new policy provides updated guidance to meet all 
statutory requirements, and enables the Council to introduce new fees and 
charges associated with regulatory changes, as well as maximising the use of 
grants to assist vulnerable residents to live independently in their own home. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 11



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Housing & Environmental Health) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Helen Taylor Ext: 8620 

Report to: Cabinet  Date: 26 May 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 12



 

ANNEX 1 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy  
Test Valley Borough Council 
     
 Final draft: 6th May 2021 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 13



 

ANNEX 1 

  

Contents 
 
1.0  Introduction 
2.0 Identify
[...]
ning Policy & Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Community Infrastructure Levy funds are used towards the 
Strategic Regeneration Reserve to assist the delivery of the Romsey and 
Andover town centre masterplan objectives.  

2. That the Strategic Regeneration Reserve and Community Project 
Reserve is implemented as set out in Section 6 of this report.  

3. That the CIL Spending Protocol is amended so as to apply a cap of 50% 
of the total project cost to bids from the Community Project Reserve.   

 

SUMMARY:  

 To draw on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to build the Strategic 
Regeneration Reserve for both Romsey and Andover town centre masterplan 
objectives. 
 

 A proportion of CIL funds are recommended to be set aside over successive 
years to grow the Strategic Regeneration Reserve. 
 

 To draw on CIL to establish a Community Project Reserve. 
 

 This will enable the continuation of CIL bids for local scale projects through the 
Community Project Reserve. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The report recommends that the Strategic Regeneration Reserve is grown to 
assist with the delivery of the adopted masterplans for both Andover and 
Romsey using Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds.  

1.2 A proportion of CIL is proposed to be set aside for the Strategic Regeneration 
Reserve starting in the 2021/22 financial year. A separate Community 
Projects Reserve will remain for CIL bids to continue to come forward for 
community projects and local scale infrastructure in line with the Council’s 
adopted CIL Spending Protocol.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 56

ITEM 8



2 Background  

2.1 The primary purpose of CIL is to enable or mitigate development through the 
delivery of strategic scale projects. In accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance, CIL Charging authorities should use CIL in a strategic way 
to ensure that key infrastructure priorities are delivered to facilitate gr
[...]
le Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning Policy & Economic Development) Councillor N Adams-King 

Officer: Katie Rasdall Lawes & 
Oliver McCarthy 

Ext: 8256 

8176 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 26 May 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 62



ANNEX 1 

Amount of CIL allocated to infrastructure projects approved under the CIL 

Spending Protocol: £1,214,836 

 

2018/19 

Kings Somborne Community Building – £95,000 

Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme – £25,000 

Bourne Valley Flood Alleviation Scheme – £20,526 

Southampton Road Pedestrian and Cycle Route – £270,000 

Barton Stacey MUGA – £35,715 

Botley Road Crossing – £35,000 

 

2019/20 

Plaza Theatre Stage House Rebuild – £200,000 

Longparish Playground Redevelopment – £40,000 

Access Improvements at Charlton Lakes – £100,355 

Ampfield Recreation Ground – £66,432 

Valley Park Community Centre – £79,525 

Over Wallop War Memorial – £19,970 

Braishfield Village Hall – £95,813 

 

2020/21  

Stockbridge Travel to School Plan – £95,000 

King Johns House Gates and Signage – £36,500 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 63



 Independent Retailer Grant 

 
 
Report of the Economic Development & Tourism Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 

1. That the terms of the Independent Retailer Grant Scheme attached at Annex 
2 to the report are confirmed. 

 

2. That a one off grant of £250 from the 2021/22 Independent Retail Grant 
budget be paid after the third month of their occupation to eligible 
independent retailers in the Andover retail incubator (Unit 15, The Chantry 
Centre, Andover) in line with Annex 2 to the report. 

 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Economic Development Officer in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic 
Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder to determine applications for 
and to administer the Independent Retailers Grant.  

 

4. That delegated authority be given to the Economic Development Officer in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic 
Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder to reduce the Independent 
Retailer Grant where the Council is making an equivalent level of financial 
support. 

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report seeks to confirm the terms of the Independent Retailer Grant (IRG) 
and to authorise delegation to the Economic Development Officer in consultation 
with the Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder, with the Head of 
Finance and Revenues to be able to provide the IRG and where appropriate to 
reduce the grant from £1,200 where there is equivalent in kind financial support 
from the Council.  

 That the Council provide a one off grant of £250 to eligible independent retailers 
in the Andover retail incubator. This proposal is within budget. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report seeks to confirm the terms of the Independent Retailer Grant 
scheme and to seek delegated authority to the Economic Development Officer 
in consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic 
Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder to determine applications for and 
to administer the grant and in appropriate circumstances to reduce the cash 
grant from £1,200 where there is equivalent in kind financial support from the 
Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 64

ITEM 9



1.2 This report has also been prepared following a request from Andover BID as 
to whether independent retailers expected to occupy the retail incubator 
shared space in unit 15 of The Chantry Centre (see Annex 1) are eligible to 
receive the Independent Retailer Grant. The unit has been empty for one 
year. Previously the grant has only ever been awarded to businesses which 
exclusively occupy a retail unit, although the terms of the grant do not refer to 
sole occupancy. Therefore the report recommends authorisation of a one off 
£250 grant from the Independent Retail Grant fund to eligible independent 
retailers in
[...]
ng Frontages (solid dark blue 

line) 

 

The grant does not apply to: 

 Nationally-owned multiple chains 
 Remaining Class E uses1 and Sui Generis uses (with the exception of Tattoo 

Parlours, Beauticians, Massage Parlours and Nail Bars) 
 Charity shops 
 Businesses already in receipt of the Business Incentive Grant. 

 

Decisions on awarding the grant are made by the Economic Development Officer in 

consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic Development and 

Tourism Portfolio Holder. 

Payment is staged, £600 after 3 months and £600 after 9 months subject to the 
applicant providing evidence of trading (based on a pro forma) to the Economic 
Development Officer. 
 
Any Independent Retailer occupying the Andover Retail Incubator (which has 
received the £250 IRG) is eligible for a second Independent Retailer Grant within 5 
years subject to the total combined grants not exceeding £1200 and meeting the 
other eligibility criteria. 

                                                           
1
 Classes E(ci/ii/iii), E(d), E(f) and E(gi/ii/iii)  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 71



 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement, which accompanies the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

 Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered 
separately from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together 
each year.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
[...]
 Covid 19 
pandemic. The actions to continue to 
be monitored by Management Team 
during the coming year. 

31/03/22 J Moody 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 26 M

ay 2021

P
age 90



 Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough 
Council Liaison Group 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Hatley and Swain be appointed to the 
Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 To appoint four Test Valley Borough Council Members to the Eastleigh Borough 
Council / Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Borough Council has had a joint arrangement with Eastleigh Borough 
Council for many years to consider matters of mutual interest. It is necessary 
to appoint members to this Liaison Group. 

2 Background 

2.1 Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Finlay and Hatley were appointed to serve on 
this Liaison Group in 2019/20. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The joint arrangements provide for the discharge of a Council function which 
contributes to the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 

4 Options and Option Appraisal 

Option 1 – to not appoint to the Liaison Panel 

4.1 Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Finlay 
and Hatley in 2019/20.  Cabinet could chose not to appoint to this Liaison 
Group. 

Option 2 – to appoint Members to the Liaison Panel 

4.2 This is the recommended option. 

4.3 This will allow the Council to consider matters of mutual interest and continue 
good working relationships with Eastleigh Borough Council. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 91

ITEM 11



5 Risk Management 

5.1 A Risk Management questionnaire has been completed and indicates this 
report does not require a risk assessment because the changes/issues 
covered by this report are not significant in terms of risk or have previously 
been considered. 

6 Resource Implication
[...]
nal procedures. 

(52) To determine Penalty Charge Notice appeals including appeal decisions, resetting 
of 14 day discount rates and/or removal of surcharges. 

(53) To determine if a penalty charge or parking permit debt is uncollectible and to write 
off such debts. 

(54) To discharge the functions given under the Traffic Management, Development 
Management and Capital Schemes Agency Agreement including the making and 
confirmation as appropriate of temporary and permanent Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 

(55) In consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to make amendments to Off 
Street Parking Places orders by the making of a new order or the suspension of an 
old order in response to changes in legislation, guidance or operational reason 
other than changes to parking tariffs and maximum stay limits. 

(56) In consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to consider objections to Traffic 
Regulation Orders and to decide whether the Order, as advertised or with 
amendments, be made/confirmed. 

(57) In consultation with the Head of Finance, to set the levels of charges for Traffic 
Regulation Orders with the objective of recovering the costs of making the Order.  

(58) To consider and implement the renumbering of houses and the naming and 
renaming of streets in accordance with the Council’s policy. 

 

  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 135



 Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 

 
 

Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder  
 
 

Recommended: 

That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee consist 
of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services from the 
membership of the Cabinet. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To establish a Sub-Committee to deal with hearing representations regarding 
applications for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 At its January 2014 meeting (Minute 238 of 15 January 2014 refers), Cabinet 
agreed to establish a Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee. As a result 
it was also agreed: 

a) That a Committee of the Cabinet be established for the purposes of 
hearing representations regarding an application for a Scrap Metal 
Dealers Licence, and that such a Committee consist of three members 
drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services from the 
membership of the Cabinet. 

b) That in the event of a member selected becoming unavailable, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services is authorised to select a replacement 
from the membership of the Cabinet. 

c) That the Committee undertake any hearing in accordance with the 
Procedure Rules attached as an Annex to the report to the Sub-
Committee, subject to the Rules being amended to provide for the 
appointment of a Chairman by the Committee. 

2 Conclusion 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to re-confirm the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Hearing Sub-Committee on the basis set out above.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 136

ITEM 14



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Karen Dunn Extension: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 26 May 2021 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 137



 Member Champions 

 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2021/22:- 

 Councillor Matthews Armed Forces  

 Councillor Gwynne Climate Emergency Member Champion  

 Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience  

 Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage  

 Councillor Hamilton Equality and Diversity  

 Councillor Donnelly Member Development/Community Councillor 
Role  

 Councillor 
[...]
ts that feature on 
the CAP will do so for multiple years given their scale and scope.  

3.4 The update for year three only recommends the removal of one existing 
project, Town Mills Riverside Park. This first major piece of regeneration work 
for Andover town centre is to be completed early in the 2021-22 financial year. 
Going forwards, the ongoing work for this project focuses on increasing the 
footfall to the area and the commissioning of public art for the park. Both of 
these objectives are within the remit of Andover Vision therefore, this project 
area will be incorporated into the CAP project ‘Work with partners to take 
forward delivery of the Andover Vision Action Plan’. 

3.5 Each of the projects proposed to remain on the CAP in year three have been 
updated to reflect their ongoing focus. This will demonstrate current and 
ongoing progress since their inclusion in year one. 

3.6 There is one new project that is recommended for inclusion on the CAP in 
year three. This is in respect of the Council’s response to the ongoing Covid-
19 pandemic and the delivery of the Recovery Plan.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021

Page 146



3.7 Throughout the pandemic, the Council has proactively worked with community 
partners to respond to the needs this has placed on the Borough’s residents 
and businesses. A key part of this work was the formulation of the Council’s 
Covid-19 Recovery Plan, which was approved by Cabinet in July 2020, early 
in the recovery phase as the country emerged from the first lockdown. Since 
then, the Plan has guided the Council’s response to the subsequent phases of 
lockdown and recovery. As the country begins the journey toward normality, 
as laid out in the Prime Minister’s roadmap on 22 February, it will continue to 
guide the Council’s approach in over the coming months and years. It is 
proposed therefore that the following project is added to the CAP: 

Delivery of the Covid-19 Recovery Plan 
 

 Ongoi

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 

8 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, SP10 3AJ 
on 26 May 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

11   Public Participation 
 

No members of public registered to speak. 
 

12   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

14   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 be confirmed and  
signed as a correct record. 
 

15   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

16   Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio 
Holder which set out details of the revised Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy. 
 
The Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy provided detailed guidance to all parties 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 
 

 
9 

 

who own, manage, or live in private sector housing within Test Valley. The revised 
policy provided updated guidance to meet all statutory requirements, and enabled 
the Council to introduce new fees and charges associated with regulatory changes, 
as well as maximising the use of grants to assist vulnerable residents to live 
independently in their own home. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy attached as Annex 1 to 

the report be adopted.  
 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Environmental Health and Head of Finance & Revenues, to utilise funds 
from the Better Care Fund where there are exceptional circumstances 
which sit outside of the policy, but where key objectives would be met 
(as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report).  
 

3. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Environmental Health and Head of Finance & Revenues, to make 
changes of a minor nature in response to updates in legislation, 
including delegated authority to calculate and charge fees associated 
with the policy.  
 

4. That income received from civil penalties and rent repayment orders is 
used to support further enforcement activity involving sub-standard 
private rented sector properties. 
 

5. That repayments received from grants and loans are used to support 
further grants and loans from within the Private Sector Housing Renewal 
policy. 
 

6. That the Park Homes Grant be added to the Grants paid from the 
existing allocated budget in the Capital Programme.  
 
 

17   Using the Community Infrastructure Levy towards a Strategic 
Regeneration Reserve 

 
Cabinet considered a report of the planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder which provided details for the future use of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funds. 
 
It was proposed that a proportion of CIL be set aside for a Strategic Regeneration 
Reserve starting in the 2021/22 financial year which would be used to assist the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 
 

 
10 

 

delivery of the Romsey and Andover town centre masterplan objectives. A separate 
Community Projects Reserve would remain for CIL bids to continue to come forward 
for community projects and local scale infrastructure in line with the Council’s 
adopted CIL Spending Protocol.  
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That Community Infrastructure Levy funds are used towards the 

Strategic Regeneration Reserve to assist the delivery of the Romsey and 
Andover town centre masterplan objectives.  
 

2. That the Strategic Regeneration Reserve and Community Project 
Reserve is implemented as set out in Section 6 of this report.  

 
3. That the CIL Spending Protocol is amended so as to apply a cap of 50% 

of the total project cost to bids from the Community Project Reserve.   

 
 

18   Independent Retailers Grant 
 

Cabinet considered a report of the Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which sought to confirm the terms of the Independent Retailer Grant scheme. 
 
The report also sought delegated authority to the Economic Development Officer in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic Development 
and Tourism Portfolio Holder to determine applications for and to administer the 
grant and in appropriate circumstances there was equivalent in kind financial support 
from the Council.   
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the terms of the Independent Retailer Grant Scheme attached at Annex 

2 to the report are confirmed. 
 
2. That a one off grant of £250 from the 2021/22 Independent Retail Grant 

budget be paid after the third month of their occupation to eligible 
independent retailers in the Andover retail incubator (Unit 15, The Chantry 
Centre, Andover) in line with Annex 2 to the report. 

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Economic Development Officer in 

consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 
 

 
11 

 

Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder to determine applications for 
and to administer the Independent Retailers Grant.  

 
4. That delegated authority be given to the Economic Development Officer in 

consultation with the Head of Finance and Revenues and Economic 
Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder to reduce the Independent 
Retailer Grant where the Council is making an equivalent level of financial 
support. 

 
 

19   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

Cabinet considered a report from the Finance Portfolio Holder which sought approval 
for the Annual Governance Statement, which will be published alongside the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2020/21 only, the Temporary Chief 
Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council had provided a “substantial assurance” in 
respect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 
 

20   Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council 
Liaison Group 

 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder advised that the Borough Council has had a joint 
arrangement with Eastleigh Borough Council for many years to consider matters of 
mutual interest. It was necessary to appoint members to the Liaison Group annually. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Hatley and Swain be appointed to the 
Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 
 

21   Partnership for South Hampshire 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented a report which advised that the Borough 
Council had a joint voluntary agreement with other local authorities in south 
Hampshire which aimed to improve the economic performance of the wider South 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 
 

 
12 

 

Hampshire sub-region. It was necessary to appoint a member to the Joint 
Committee.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee. 
 

22   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

The report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder sought approval of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers in so far as it applied to the powers and duties of 
Cabinet. 
 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers as set out in Annex 1 to the report 
to Annual Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the 
Cabinet, be approved. 
 

23   Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder informed Cabinet that, in accordance with the 
Constitution, Cabinet was required to establish a Sub-Committee to deal with 
hearing representations regarding applications for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee consist 
of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services from the 
membership of the Cabinet. 
 

24   Member Champions 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out proposals for the 
appointment of Member Champion roles for 2021/22. 
 
Member Champions were introduced in 2017 to act in an advisory capacity to 
Cabinet and have been involved with a number of projects and initiatives that have 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 May 2021 

 
 

 
13 

 

provided valuable research and insight into policy development and working 
practices. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2021/22:- 
 

 Councillor Matthews  Armed Forces  

 Councillor Gwynne  Climate Emergency  

 Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience  

 Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage  

 Councillor Hamilton  Equality and Diversity  

 Councillor Donnelly  Member Development/Community Councillor 
Role  

 Councillor Andersen  Voluntary and Third Sector 
 
 

25   Corporate Action Plan 2019-23 
 

Cabinet considered a report of The Leader which presented proposals for updating 
the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) 2019-23 for year three. 
 
Fifteen projects formed the amended CAP for 2019-2023, year three. Each of the 
projects had been updated to reflect their ongoing focus, demonstrating current and 
ongoing progress since their inclusion in year one. 
 
The update for year three recommended the removal of one existing project, Town 
Mills Riverside Park. This first major piece of regeneration work for Andover town 
centre was expected to be completed early in the 2021-22 financial year.  
 
A new project was recommended for inclusion on the CAP in year three. This is in 
respect of the Council’s response to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and the 
delivery of the Recovery Plan. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet approves the proposed updates to the Corporate Action Plan 
2019-2023 (year three). 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 18:09) 


